
 

 
 

 

 To: Allan McIntosh, Convener;  Craig Adams, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray and 
George Wyatt (Representatives of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal 
Licences); Inspector John Soutar, Grampian Police; Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and 
Drugs Partnership); Sohail Faruqi (Education); Linda Smith (Health); Ian 
Donaldson, Mark Donlevy and Bob Westland (Community Safety);  Mary 
Crawford, Ken Eddie, Councillors Martin Greig and John West (Representatives 
of Residents within the Forum’s Area); Barry Black (Representative of Youth) and 
Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 2 September 2010 

 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 5 - Town House on THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

RODERICK MACBEATH 
ACTING SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies   
 

2 Election of Forum Convener and Vice-Convener   
 

3 Minute of Forum Meeting held on 29 July 2010  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Night Time Bus Services - Project Update from Vycki Shade, Senior Engineer   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

5 Agenda Circulation   
 

6 Workplan  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

7 Recommendations to the Licensing Board on Review of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy  (Pages 13 - 66) 
 

8 Statistical Information   
 

9 Update from Licensing Board  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

10 Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

11 Proposal to establish a North of Scotland Regional Licensing Forum   
 

12 Any Other Competent Business   
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Grant 
Webster, tel. (52)2607 or email gwebster@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Thursday, 29 July, 2010 
 
 
Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Craig Adams, Tom Cowan, Ken Eddie, 

Sandy Kelman, Raymond Morrison, Inspector John Soutar, 
Councillor John West and Bob Westland. 

 
Apologies:  Mary Crawford, Mark Donlevy, Ian Donaldson, Sohail Faruqi, 

Councillor Martin Greig, Derek Murray, Gerard Rattray, Diane 
Sande, Linda Smith and George Wyatt. 

 
 
 
MINUTE 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 10 June, 2010. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute and to note the following updates as matters arising from the 
minute –  
(1) that Vycki Shade, Senior Engineer, Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure 

Service, would be attending the next Forum meeting to take part in a 
discussion on the project work to improve night time bus services; 

(2) that the Licensing Board had accepted the Forum’s invitation to attend an 
informal session to view the training DVD prepared by Alcohol Focus 
Scotland and to take part in an informal discussion thereafter; 

(3) that Sandy Kelman would arrange for a colleague to give a presentation to 
the Forum at its meeting in November on the Alcohol Strategy reporting 
mechanism;  and 

(4) that Barry Black had been nominated by the Aberdeen Youth Council to 
serve on the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum and that the University of 
Aberdeen Students’ Association would be nominating their replacement 
representative for Katherine Ross in October, 2010. 

 
 
ALCOHOL ETC. (SCOTLAND) BILL 
 
The Forum considered a briefing paper which was an update on the briefing paper 
considered by the Forum in February, 2010.  The Forum noted the responses 
submitted by the Licensing Board to the Health Secretary and that a further update 
would be submitted as the Bill progresses through the Scottish Parliament. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the briefing paper. 
 
 
 
NORTH OF SCOTLAND REGIONAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
The Forum noted that the Aberdeenshire Licensing Forums were making enquiries 
as to whether or not the Aberdeen Forum would be interested in joining a Regional 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2

Licensing Forum.  A detailed proposal was not available but a decision in principle 
would be welcomed. 
 
Inspector John Soutar advised the Forum that Grampian Police was exploring an 
information sharing protocol with the Licensing Boards in the North East of 
Scotland but it would be premature to consider that it would be desirable or feasible 
to work towards establishing a North East of Scotland Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  Clearly the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 envisages each Board adopting 
its own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members of the Forum discussed potential issues and concerns which could be 
explored in a regional context but acknowledged there would always be issues 
which were unique to the city.  Some members of the Forum expressed a 
preference for meetings of the Regional Forum to take place in Aberdeen and at 
the conclusion of one of the timetabled meetings of the Aberdeen Licensing Forum 
in order to avoid adding to the time commitments for members of the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to request the Clerk to obtain further information about the proposal to establish a 
Regional Forum and to report back to the Forum meeting on 9 September, 2010. 
 
 
 
CONTRIBUTION TO REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Forum considered a discussion paper and their expectations for the new 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  A draft list of recommendations would be prepared 
based on today’s discussion which included acknowledging that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy should have an expanded section on security, not just in relation to 
Door Supervisors but also addressing the need for security within premises with 
sufficient trained staff familiar with evacuation plans which had been tested.  
Detailed guidance should be developed and one recommendation will be that the 
Licensing Board establish a Working Group on which they would be represented 
together with representatives from the trade, security industry, Unight etc to draw 
up detailed guidance which is practical and can be enforce
[...]
o discuss issues of common interest to their Licensing Forums. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the Convener’s feedback on the meeting he attended with Alcohol Focus 
Scotland on 14 July, 2010. 
 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 
9 September, 2010 at 2.00pm. 
- ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 

Page 4



 
ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
WORKPLAN AS AT AUGUST, 2010 

 
 
 
Licensing Objectives (for reference) –  
(1) Preventing Crime and Disorder,  
(2) Securing Public Safety, 
(3) Preventing Public Nuisance, 
(4) Protecting and Improving Public Health, and  
(5) Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
 
Remit of Local Licensing Forums as set out in the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 – keeping under review the operation of the Act in 
the Forum’s area and in particular the exercise by the Licensing Board of their functions including giving advice and making 
recommendations to the Board in relation to those matters where the Forum considers it appropriate.  The Act does not enable a 
Forum to review or give advice or make recommendations in relation to the exercise by a Board of their function in relation to a 
particular case.  “Case” is taken to mean an application before a Board and in the interests of natural justice is also taken to mean 
individual licensed premises.  The preferred route for consideration of complaints about the running of licensed premises is to write 
directly to the Clerk or Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board. 
 
The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 requires Licensing Boards in exercising any of their functions to have regard to any advice given 
or recommendations made to them by a Local Licensing Forum and where the Board decides not to follow the advice or 
recommendation to give the Forum reasons for that decision, the Board must provide copies of relevant statistical information to the 
Forum as it may reasonably require for the purposes of its general functions. 
 
Licensing Sta
[...]
sion agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

Licensing Policy. 
 

(4) To receive reports from the 
Licensing Board containing 
relevant statistical information. 
 

First statistical report expected 
for Forum meeting on 11/11/10. 
 

  

(5) To request an outline from the 
Licensing Board on measures it 
will employ to ensure 
compliance with the five 
licensing objectives. 
 
This is being addressed as part 
of the review of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

An assurance has been given 
by the Board at the second joint 
meeting with the Forum that the 
current Licensing Policy makes 
appropriate references to the 
objectives.  At the joint meeting 
with the Board on 23/4/10 it 
was confirmed that it will 
continue to monitor statistical 
trends in relation to crime and if 
possible health and other 
indicators in order to evaluate 
contributions to the 
achievement of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

  

(6) Public Safety in the City Centre Safer Aberdeen Forum Action 
Plan to be consolidated at 
Forum meeting on 9/9/10. 
 

  

(7) Late Night Bus Services An Update will be considered 
by the Forum at its meeting on 
9/9/10. 
 

  

(8) Policy Review  The Sub-Committee and the 
Forum have considered 
Licensing Policy Statements 

  

P
age 7



 4
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

from other Boards in Scotland.  
No significant gaps have been 
identified. 
 
The Forum is working on its 
contribution to the review of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
as the current Policy expires in 
November 2010. 
 

(9) Aberdeen Alcohol Strategy  
 

The Forum or the Sub-
Committee would benefit from 
considering the contributions 
the Forum can make to the 
achievement of the Strategy 
and this may require 
information on work in progress 
by other relevant bodies to 
avoid duplication of effort.  For 
example work being 
undertaken by the Community 
Safety Partnership and by the 
Community Safety Criminal 
Justice Sub-Group of the 
Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership. 
 

 It would perhaps be of 
assistance to learn from 
the Licensing Board their 
approach to ensuring they 
are  contributing to the 
achievement of the 
Aberdeen Alcohol 
Strategy and are 
monitoring progress. 

(10) Staffing Levels – the Forum and 
the Sub-Committee noted that 
Aberdeen is the only city in 
Scotland to employ only one 
Licensing Standards Officer.  
Although information on staffing 

A response to the issues raised 
was received on behalf of the 
relevant of Head of Service 
(Housing and Environment) in 
the City Council.  The views of 
the Clerk to the Licensing 

  

P
age 8



 5
No Action/Decision agreed by Forum or 

Sub-Committee 
Update/Outcome/Response Referral to Licensing Board  

or Clerk (Yes/No)  
Reply  (Yes/No) 

Issue requires discussion at 
next Joint Meeting with 
Licensing Board (Yes/No) 

levels elsewhere in Scotland 
may be out-of-date there is no 
doubt the majority of local 
authority areas employ more 
than one Licensing Standards 
Officer. 
 
The Forum at its meeting on 
25/2/10 noted the response set 
out in this Plan but agreed to 
write to the Chief Executive of 
the City Council now seeking 
her views on increasing the 
establishment of Licensing 
Standard Officers.  
 
The Chief Executive has asked 
the Director of Housing and 
Environment to reply to the 
Forum and thanked the Forum 
for drawing this matter to her 
attention. 

Board were also sought.  It was 
agreed it would be premature 
to formally request the Forum 
to write to the Chief Executive 
of the City Council requesting 
an increase in the number of 
Licensing Standards Officers 
employed by 
[...]
 CARRUTH 
DIRECTOR 

  
 

Our Ref. 
Your Ref. 
Contact 
Email 
Direct Dial 
Direct Fax 

ewja/wr/w78732 
 
Eric W J Anderson 
licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522382 
01224 522491 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

31 August 2010 
 

Legal and Democratic 
Services 
Corporate Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 
Ground Floor 
Town House 
Broad Street 
Aberdeen AB10 1AQ 
 
Tel 01224 522000 
Minicom 01224 522381 
DX 529450, Aberdeen 9 
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Licensing Board must publish a statement of their policy with respect to the 
exercise of their functions every three years.   The Board must have regard to the 
Licensing Policy statement in exercising their functions under the above Act.   The 
next publication must be completed before the 30 November 2010. 
 
Before publishing their statement the Board must consult the local licensing forum 
and such other persons as the Board thinks appropriate. 
 
You have been identified as an appropriate consultee.   The draft policy can be found 
at http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/Licences/licensing/lic_LiquorInfo.asp and any 
response can be made to licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk or to Licensing at the 
above address. 
 
Should you require a hard copy of the draft policy please contact 01224 522377.   
The document is quite lengthy and it would be helpful if such requests were kept to a 
minimum. 
 
Please note that the proposed changes to the Policy are highlighted in yellow. 
 
The last date for responses is Friday 8 October 2010. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

Eric W J Anderson 
Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 
 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

November 2010 – November 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

 

1  

CONTENTS PAGE 
  
PREAMBLE 2 
  

[...]
 should be considered. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The system will be operational at all times.  Faults will be rectified immediately they are 
detected.  Checks on the operation of the system must be made on a daily basis  
 
The System if installed will probably exceed that offered by an installer, which can often 
be ineffective.  By specifying the equipment as above a uniform, but not cost prohibitive 
standard will be achieved.  Equipment of this standard is affordable and practical.  It is 
recommended that 25 fps and two cameras per each external access door are adopted 
as the normal acceptable standard.  A camera or cameras should also be installed to 
cover any exit doors routinely used.   
 
Attention should be paid to the quality of the cameras and good quality units installed. 
 
Internal cameras which meet the aforementioned criteria should record at 25 images 
per second if this is not feasible the frame rate should not fall below 12 images per 
second.  This is to be commended and should be recommended by the Board.  The 
camera inside the front door should also have a lip synchronised audio feed.  Licensees 
should consider the benefits of installing internal CCTV which will yield benefits 
identical to external CCTV. 
 
It is recommended that the assessor carry out a final inspection to ensure that all 
criteria are met. 
 
Note that other premises will have different requirements and there may be the need to 
install a substantial number of cameras to provide the necessary cover, this will also 
affect the memory required to sustain the frame rate over the seven day period with a 
proportionate increase in cost to the Licensee/Company. 
 
SVHS and VHS recording facilities should not be considered suitable for new systems 
as indications are that these machines are soon to become redundant. 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

List of Draft Recommendations to the Licensing 
[...]
tion against Dundee 
Licensing Board is concluded in their favour.   An extract from the Dundee City 
Licensing Board Statement of Licensing Policy may be of assistance to the 
Board and is attached as Appendix 1. 

(23) The Forum recommends that the Board establish a Working Group with a 
representative of the Board, the Licensing Committee, the trade, Unite the 
security industry and taxi and bus providers to devise a comprehensive solution 
to the problem of crowd dispersal in the city centre especially in the early hours 
of the morning at the weekends. 

(24) The Forum recommends that the Board includes conditions on pavement cafés 
and its own position on Irresponsible Promotions and Price Variations in the new 

Page 60



 3

Statement of Licensing Policy.   Attached to this paper (as Appendix 2) is a copy 
of the supplementary Policy Statement approved by the City of Dundee 
Licensing Board on these matters which may be of assistance. 

(25) The Forum recommends that the Board expands the Statement of Licensing 
Policy to include at least some of the following control measures included in the 
Dumfries & Galloway Statement of Licensing Policy – 

 (a) encouraging licence holders to play an active part in preventing drink 
driving by displaying anti-drink driving materials, supplying reasonably 
priced soft drinks, promoting designated drivers schemes and offering 
free soft drinks to designated drivers; 

 (b) securing public safety by encouraging the provision of toughened or 
plastic drinking vessels, proof of regular testing of procedures, for 
example, crowd management and evacuation procedures and preparation 
and introduction of a policy around accessible transport for lone women 
and other vulnerable groups;  and 

 (c) risk assessments for each type of event to be held in licensed premises 
as detailed in Operating Plans should be comprehensive and the Board 
and officers assisting the Board in scrutinising Plans should be encourage 
to check public
[...]
 of Licensing Policy states “If 
these concerns appear to be justified, the Board will assist in addressing 
harm to young people through partnership with the licensed trade, the 
police and agencies involved in child protection and representation.”; 

 (c) the multi-agency approach with the full support of the licensed trade is 
recommended as the way forward in respect of Protecting and Improving 
Public Health with specific reference to workplace alcohol policies, links to 

Page 61



 4

other public health programmes such as drugs, sexual activity, gambling 
addiction, road safety and personal safety.   

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
In addition to the above list the Forum may wish to endorse recommendations or 
observations submitted by individual members of the Forum and to support relevant 
actions in the Safer Aberdeen Forum’s Action Plan.   Cheryl Smith, Safer Aberdeen 
Programme Manager, with the City Council, has submitted a copy of the Action Plan for 
the Local Licensing Forum’s information.  
 
 
 

Page 62



 5

 
Appendix 1 

 
 

City of Dundee Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 

Provision of Food and Non-Alcoholic Refreshments in Entertainment Licensed 
Premises 
 
““On 20th October, 2005, the Licensing Board approved the policy whereby 
entertainment licensed premises would be allowed to open for an additional hour from 
2.30am until 3.30am on Saturdays and Sundays for the provision of food and non-
alcoholic refreshments only.  This followed a report containing recommendations from 
the Evening Economy Working Group which were aimed at tackling the increasing 
incidents of persons gathering outside late hours catering establishments once 
entertainment licence premises closed at 2.30am.  Any premises wishing to take 
advantage of this extra hour could either provide the food by means of an arrangement 
with late hours caterers in the area whereby food could be delivered to the 
entertainment licensed premises and consumed by patrons therein or alternativ
[...]
ERN ROAD C/O GRANT SMITH LAW PRACTICE
ABERDEEN AMICABLE HOUSE
AB24 2DU 252 UNION STREET

ABERDEEN
AB10 1TN

Page: 9
ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD LICENSING BOARD

MEETING, 27 JULY 2010 at 10:30am in , the Town & County Hall, Union Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

List of Decisions

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Decision

P
age 75



Page: 10
ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD LICENSING BOARD

MEETING, 27 JULY 2010 at 10:30am in , the Town & County Hall, Union Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

List of Decisions

Transfer(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Decision

23 THE GORDON HOTEL GREENE KING BREWING & 21 June 2010 Granted
WELLINGTON ROAD RETAILING LIMITED
ABERDEEN C/O BOYLE SHAUGHNESSY
AB12 4GH SOLICITORS

STANDARD BUILDINGS
94 HOPE STREET

P
age 76



Page: 11
ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD LICENSING BOARD

MEETING, 27 JULY 2010 at 10:30am in , the Town & County Hall, Union Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

List of Decisions

Personal Licence(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Decision

24 JAMIE COCHLAN 29 April 2010 Withdrawn
C/O C J LANG & SON LTD
PAT ADDIE
LONGTOWN DISTRIBUTION CENTRE
78 LONGTOWN ROAD
DUNDEE

P
age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute of Forum Meeting held on 29 July 2010
	6 Workplan
	7 Recommendations to the Licensing Board on Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	list of draft recommendations to Licensing Board

	9 Update from Licensing Board



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Thursday, 9 September, 2010 
 
 

Present: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Ken Eddie, Gerard Rattray, Derek 
Murray, Barry Black, Bob Westlands, Michelle Wall, Inspector John 
Soutar, Sandy Kelman, Marlene Westland (substitute for Linda 
Smith), Craig Adams and Diane Sande. 

 
Also Present: Vycki Shade, Katherine Purvis, Councillor Muriel Jaffrey, Hamish 

Cattanach, Martin Allan and Grant Webster 
 
Apologies: Linda Smith, George Wyatt, Mary Crawford and Councillor Martin 

Greig 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
Convener Allan McIntosh welcomed the members of the Forum to the meeting. He 
expressed his gratitude to Fiona Gardiner who had been clerk to the Forum and had 
recently retired. 
 
 
 
2 ELECTION OF FORUM CONVENER AND VICE-CONVENER 
 
In accordance with the Forum’s Constitution the Forum was reminded of the annual 
opportunity to make nominations for the post of Convener and Vice-Convener of the 
Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum. Allan McIntosh was nominated to continue as 
Convener and George Wyatt was nominated as Vice Convenor. 
  
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the continuation of the present postholder’s terms of office until September 2011 
namely Allan McIntosh as Convener and George Wyatt as Vice-Convener of the 
Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum. 
 
 
 
3 MINUTE OF FORUM MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2010 
 
The Forum had before it the minute of the meeting held on 29 July 2010. 
 
 



2 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
9 September 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
 
4 NIGHT TIME BUS SERVICES - PROJECT UPDATE FROM VYCKI SHADE, 

SENIOR ENGINEER 
 
With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 29 July 2010, the Forum 
received a verbal update from Vycki Shade, Senior Engineer, Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure, on the project work taking place to improve night time bus services. 
 
By way of introduction, Ms Shade informed the Forum that a meeting was held in 
October 2009 with local public transport operators, the Convener of the Licensing 
Board, representative from various Council sections and Grampian Police to discuss 
issues affecting the provision and use of night time bus services from Aberdeen City 
Centre. Officers from Aberdeen City Council then began a study into possibilities for 
improving the night time bus network in the city looking at everything from information 
and publicity through to the frequency of services and route provisions. 
 
Currently in Aberdeen there are 9 night bus services on a Friday and 12 on a Saturday, 
mostly on an hourly service. In a review of service provision within other cities, it was 
found that Edinburgh and Glasgow both run a successful night bus service at 15 minute 
frequencies while Dundee does not have a night bus service. Several other cities in the 
UK and Europe have hourly services running without subsidies. 
 
Several surveys have been carried out over the past few years to establish the issues 
that visitors and potential visitors to the city centre have with the night time transport 
options available. They have found that taxis are frequently preferred due to their 
perceived convenience and safety. The surveys also highlighted that many potential 
passengers were unaware of the availability of night time bus services or the services 
did not go to a location or at a time convenient to the customer. 
 
Using this information a number of options are currently being considered:- 

• Timetabling and timetables are under the remit of the bus operators and officers 
are working with them to establish the best options for this to maximise bus 
usage; 

• Amalgamating bus stops has the benefit of allowing stops to be highlighted, 
easily located and easily monitored; surveys also revealed that this option was 
preferred by respondents; 



3 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
9 September 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

• Further discussion with Stagecoach about reinstating bus services to 
Stonehaven and introducing Friday night services to other locations; 

• Consideration of increased space at shelters for customers; and 
• Increased flexibility of ticketing for bus service users. 

 
The study is due to be reported to the Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee on 9 November 2010. 
 
Ms Shade then took questions from the Forum. In discussion, several points were 
raised including utilising train services for out of city areas and increasing/decreasing 
the service due to the supply and demand of popular events either within or out with the 
city. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to thank Vycki Shade for her informative update; and 
(ii) to note the information. 
 
 
 
5 AGENDA CIRCULATION 
 
The Forum received an oral report from the clerk regarding the circulation of the 
agenda by both email and hard copy. To reduce the amount of paper used, it was 
recommended that only email copies would be distributed prior to the meeting, with a 
reduced amount of hard copies available at the meeting for those members who had 
forgotten their agendas. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to agree to reduce the number of hard copies of the Forum’s agenda by only emailing 
out future agendas prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
6 WORKPLAN 
 
The Forum had before it the workplan of the Local Licensing Forum. The Convener 
went through each issue on the workplan and no updates were heard. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information. 



4 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
9 September 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
7 RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE LICENSING BOARD ON REVIEW OF THE 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 29 July 2010, the Forum 
had before it a copy of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy along with a summation 
of the recommended amendments previously intimated by the Local Licensing Forum. 
 
Discussion was held concerning such issues as Adult Entertainment, under 18 events 
etc. Clarification was also sought on what would be classed as ‘irresponsible 
promotions’ and the Forum were advised that the Scottish Government had been 
approached to clarify this matter. Discussion also centred on setting local conditions 
with regards to the 72 hour rule, entertainment venues advertising drinks promotions, 
mandatory UNIGHT membership etc. 
 
The deadline for responding to the Licensing Board is Friday 8 October 2010 and it was 
decided that the individual members of the Forum would present their comments to the 
clerk by Friday 1 October 2010 so that a response to the Licensing Board could be 
drafted and issued. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thoroughly peruse the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (including the draft 
recommendations to the Board collated from previous meetings of the Forum) and 
revert to the clerk with any comments by 1 October 2010. 
 
 
 
8 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
The Chairperson asked if the representatives present had any statistical information 
they wished to share with the Forum.  
 
Michelle Wall from UNIGHT updated the Forum on the barring of troublemakers from all 
UNIGHT member premises. She explained that it was going well and was under 
constant review at UNIGHT meetings. There were no further updates from the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 



5 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
9 September 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

9 UPDATE FROM LICENSING BOARD 
 
The Forum had before it a list of decisions of the Licensing Board in respect of licenses 
which had been granted over the last period. Questions were raised as to whether there 
was scope for the Forum to receive further information. It was noted that the Licensing 
Board did not have access to much more detail than was submitted but the enquiry 
would be made. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that the clerk would forward the above enquiry to the Board; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information. 
 
 
 
10 UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
Diane Sande advised the Forum that she is continuing to have monthly meetings with 
Grampian Police to share information. This has led to successful referrals from the 
Police for subsequent visits, either random or by appointment. In the last period, they 
responded to 15 noise complaints – 8 are now closed while 7 remain ongoing. She also 
recently met representatives from an Australian Licensing Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information. 
 
 
 
11 PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A NORTH OF SCOTLAND REGIONAL 

LICENSING FORUM 
 
With reference to the minute of the meeting of the Forum of 29 July 2010, the Forum 
had before it an update from Fiona Gardiner (former clerk to the Forum) in relation to 
the proposal to establish a North of Scotland Regional Licensing Forum. The update 
stated that- 
 

‘On 30/7/10 I spoke to Arlene Kelday Clerk to Aberdeenshire Licensing Forums 
in response to my email to her requesting more information about the proposal to 
establish a Regional Forum. She advised that Angus Forum was the only other 
Forum to respond to her initial approach and they were unsure of its value. 
Therefore we agreed she would let me know if there was any further reaction 



6 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
9 September 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

after the recess and she mentioned one less time consuming option would be 
electronic sharing of agendas and minutes as not everyone has their papers on 
their Council website. She did mention Dundee would be included in the 
Regional Forum if it went ahead and if they agreed to participate. This is 
interesting as the LSO Regional Group does not include Dundee. I think there 
may be more common ground with Dundee than the Shire.’ 

 
The Forum discussed the proposal and decided that there wouldn’t be a lot of benefit in 
meeting on a Regional basis. It would have to be organised to coincide with Forum 
meetings to avoid members having to take further time off work to attend. Discussion 
moved to the possibility of electronically sharing agendas and minutes to aid best 
practice and it was decided to investigate this further. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
(i) to note that the clerk would research other local authorities’ websites and provide 

the Forum with examples (for information) of agendas/minutes produced by 
Forums elsewhere in the country; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the update. 
 
 
 
12 ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 
The Forum was advised that Alcohol Awareness Week was to be held from the 4th to 
the 10th of October 2010. In previous years there have been many different types of 
promotional material issued and this year should be no different. Aberdeen is to be the 
launchpad for Alcohol Awareness Week and there will be a visit from an MSP. Further 
details of this were to be circulated to the members once finalised. 
 
The Forum were also advised that on the 1st October 2010, the Alcohol Etc. (Scotland) 
Bill will be considered by Scottish Parliament. This Bill includes recommendations to 
implement minimum pricing upon a unit of alcohol. It was requested that a letter from 
the Forum be sent to MSPs, asking for them to support the Bill. 
 
The Forum discussed whether the licensing issues training DVD (available for Chairs of 
Licensing Boards) would be available to view. The clerk explained that he would liaise 
with the staff in the Licensing team about this. 
 



7 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
9 September 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 

The Forum heard Craig Adams provide information on an event known as ‘The 
Strachan Run’ which seemed to involve irresponsible drinking. He agreed to forward 
details to each member of the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the information given and instruct the clerk to make the representations detailed 
above. 
 
 
 
13 NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday, 11 
November, 2010 at 5.00pm. 
 - ALLAN MCINTOSH, Convener. 
 


